

71148-2

71148-2

No. 71148-2-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PENNY ARNESON f/k/a PENNY ARNESON SWEET, on behalf of
herself personally and on behalf of 6708 Tolt Highlands Personal
Residence Trust

Appellants,

v.

GARY NORDLUND AND ALDENTE, LLC

Respondents
And
Defendants,

MFE, LLC; COLUMBIA NORTHWEST MORTGAGE; MARK D.
FLYNN; L80 COLLECTIONS, LLC; and DOE DEFENDANTS 1
through 20, inclusive

2011 MAY 29 AM 11:45
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESPONSE BRIEF OF ALDENTE, LLC

Gary M. Abolofia, WSBA #1683
Attorney for Respondent
3518 142nd Pl. NE
Bellevue, WA 98007
(425) 444-3853

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

II. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

A. Appellate Review of Summary judgment Order

1. Record before the Court

2. Standard of Review

B. Application of RCW 31.04

C. Interest-Usury Statute RCW 19.52

D. Penny Arneson Individually is not the True Borrower and has no standing to bring this action

E. There are No Issues of Fact regarding the True Borrower of Loan Purpose

F. There are no Disputed Facts regarding the Collateral

G. Judgment for Principal, Usurious Interest, Attorney Fees, etc

V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITY

CASES	Page
<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> 38 Wn 2d 99, 101, 227 P2d1016 (1951)	29
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> 81 Wn 2d 140, 142, 500 P.2d 88 (1972)	13
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> 87 Wn 2d 6, 15, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> 44 Wn App 420, 420, 722 P2d 132 (1986)	3,11,24
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	14
<i>McGovern v. Smith</i> 59 Wn App 721, 724, 801 P2d 250 (1990)	17, 22
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> 107 Wn 2d 679, 683, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)	13
<i>Mom's v. McNicol</i> 83 Wn 2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	13
<i>O'Steen v. Wineberg's Estate</i> 30 Wn App 923, 932, 640 P.2d 28 (1982)	17, 20
<i>Paulman v. Filtercorp</i> 127 Wn 2d 387, 394, 899 P2d 1259 (1995)	7, 22
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> 164 Wn 2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008)	13
<i>Riverview Cmty. Grp. v. Spencer & Livingston</i> 173 Wn App 568, 576, 295 P3d 258	25
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> 144 Wn App. 501, 509, 182 P.3d 985 (2008)	14

<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i>	
98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i>	
112 Wn 2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	14

COURT RULES

CR 56(c)	13
CR 56(e)	14
RAP 9.12	12,13,21,22

WASHINGTON STATE STATUES

RCW 11.98.070(18)	19
RCW 11.98.078(1)	29
RCW11.98.090	19
RCW 11.98.105	19
RCW 19.52	21
RCW 25.10.021(1)	5,17,21
RCW 31.04	2,14,18
RCW 31.04.015(3)	14,15
RCW 31.04.015(18)	14
RCW 31.04.025	15
RCW 31.04.025(2)(e)	2, 15
RCW 31.04.027(1) and (2)	17
RCW 31.04.035	15

RCW 62A.3-103(5) 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

26 USC 2702 5

26 CFR 25.2702-5(d) 5

Black's Law Dictionary, 9th Edition5, 17

76 Am.Jur.2d Trusts § 2 (1975) 17, 20
